### 504187726 01/20/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JIMMY W. MAYS	04/26/2016
NAM-GOO KANG	04/26/2016
QIUYU ZHANG	04/29/2016
WENWEN WANG	04/28/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE RESEARCH FOUNDATION	
Street Address:	600 SOUTH HENLEY STREET	
Internal Address:	UT CONFERENCE CENTER, SUITE 211	
City:	KNOXVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37996-4122	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15320530

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)419-0383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-493-8000
Email: Imerritt@jwth.com
Correspondent Name: ARLES A. TAYLOR, JR.

ALL L' 4 CASCARDINATION AUTUBLE

**Address Line 1:** 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 550

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1306/77 PCT/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LISA W. MERRITT

SIGNATURE: /Lisa W. Merritt/

DATE SIGNED: 01/20/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 041022 FRAME: 0579

EPAS ID: PAT4234401

504187726

source=Executed\_Confirmatory\_Assignment\_from\_1306-77\_PCT\_AsFiledFor\_1306-77\_PCT-US#page1.tif source=Executed\_Confirmatory\_Assignment\_from\_1306-77\_PCT\_AsFiledFor\_1306-77\_PCT-US#page2.tif source=Executed\_Confirmatory\_Assignment\_from\_1306-77\_PCT\_AsFiledFor\_1306-77\_PCT-US#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 041022 FRAME: 0580

## **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Jimmy Mays and Nam-Goo Kang of Knoxville, Tennessee, and Qiuyu Zhang and Wenwen Wang of Xi'an, China (hereinafter "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in MULTIGRAFT COPOLYMER SUPERELASTOMERS BY EMULSION POLYMERIZATION (hereinafter "Subject Technology") for which a U.S. Provisional Patent Application was filed on June 20, 2014 as U.S. Patent Application No. 62/014,746, a U.S. Provisional Patent Application was filed on September 19, 2014 as U.S. Patent Application No. 62/052,873, and a PCT International Patent Application was filed on June 19, 2015 as PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/US2015/036727 (hereinafter "Applications");

AND, WHEREAS, Assignors and the University of Tennessee Research Foundation, a non-profit organization duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Tennessee, having its principal office and place of business at 600 South Henley Street, UT Conference Center, Suite 211, Knoxville, Tennessee 37996-4122 (hereinafter "Assignee"), entered to a Basic Agreement, with an Effective Date of September 3, 2014, concerning the Subject Technology and Applications, wherein Assignors assigned and agreed to assign to Assignee the Subject Technology as described in the Basic Agreement including Subject Technology developed after the Effective Date of the Basic Agreement and including any patent applications filed after the Effective Date directed to the Subject Technology.

WHEREAS in the Basic Agreement Assignors agreed to execute any contracts or other documents and to provide any other assistance reasonably requested by Assignee in the patenting, administration, and commercialization of the Subject Technology and in general to effectuate the intent of the Basic Agreement:

AND, WHEREAS Assignee wishes that the above-referenced Applications be included in the listing of Patent Rights in the Basic Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 041022 FRAME: 0581

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of the Effective Date in the Basic Agreement, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Subject Technology and Applications, and in and to any and all United States patent applications or foreign patent applications pertaining to said Subject Technology and/or which claim priority to the PCT International Patent Application referenced above and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with their right to claim the priority of the Applications in all countries in accordance with the Paris Convention, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, or other agreement or national law under which priority can be claimed, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale being confirmed herein had not been made.

Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to the Subject Technology, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving the Applications or Subject Technology, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the Subject Technology in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the Subject Technology and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Executed this <u>26.75</u> day of <u>April</u> 2016.

Jimmy Mays

Executed this 26th day of April 2016.

Nam-God Kang

Executed this 29th day of April 2016

Qiuyu Zhang Qiuyu Zhang

Executed this 28th day of April 2016.

Wenwen Wang
Wenwen Wang

-3 of 3 -